INTHE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

i

UNITED STATES,

v. Criminal No. 08-C F1-26996

Criminal No. 08-CF1-270068

DY LAN M. WARD, Criminal No. 08-CF1-26997

JOSEPH R, PRICE,

and Judge Frederick H, Weisherg

VICTOR L ZABORSKY, |
| Status Hearing — Sept. 11, 2009

~Defendants. ‘

NOTICE OF FILING

Defendantx, by aind through counsel respectfully requests that the attached discovery

ferter, dated June 4, 2009, be made a part of the record i this case,

Respectiully submitted.

Fo27 1 Ste€ot. NOW Suite 1100
Washington. D.C. 20006-4307
Telephone: 202-912-4853
Facsimile: 877-2060-0433
Pl hopmnm e gusaineai

Cotinsel for Dctemdant Josepht R Price
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATEN.

\p Criminal No. U8-CF1-26996
Criminal No. 08-CF1-27068
DYLAN M, WARD, Criminal No. 05-CF1-26997
JOSEPH R, PRICE,
and Judge Frederick H. Weisberg

VICTOR L ZABORSKY,
Status Hearing — Sept. 11, 2009

 Defendants.

NOTICE OF FILING

Defendant Joseph R Prive. by and through counsel. respeetfully requests that the

avtached discovery letter, dated June 17, 2009, be made a part of the record in this casc.

Respectfully submitted.

1" -

Bundrd 5. (m\nm (I)L Bar f 78171 }
Cozen O'Connor

1627 1 Streel. NLW.. Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006-4007
Telephone: 202-912-4833
Facsimile: 877-260-9433
Lmails berimm g cozencom

Counsel for Defendamt Josepht R Price
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,

V.
Criminal No. 08-CF1-26996
DYLAN M. WARD, Criminal No. 08-CF1-27068

and Judge Frederick H. Weisberg
VICTOR J. ZABORSKY,

Defendants,

ORDER
After consideration of Defendants’ Renewed Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED
this ____ day of July, that Defendants” Renewed Motion to Compel, is GRANTED; and it is
hereby
FURTHER ORDERED that the government is to produce to Defendants no later than
July __, 2009, the following documents, items and information (the “Discovery”) (reference is
made to the Request numbers of Defendants’ “QOutstanding Discovery Requests” chart, attached

at Exhibit A to Defendants’ Joint Motion to Compel):

Req. No. Discovery To Be Produced

7-9 PD 119s of EMS responders;

12,13 Complete copies of documents that were partially produced;

14,15 Subpoena issued to various cell phone/email providers, to the extent not already
produced;
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22 Robert Wone’s cell phone records (to the extent not already produced) and cell

phone;
24 Image of Robert Wone’s work computer hard drive;
25,36 All Emails for July 27 - Aug. 3, 2006, from Robert Wone’s home computer;
26-28 All of Robert Wone’s emails for July 27 - Aug. 3, 2006, from any email account
of Robert Wone;
31, 41 Robert Wone’s personnel file from Radio Free Asia;
36 All of Katherine Wone’s emails for July 3 - Aug 3, 2006, from any email

accounts of Katherine Wone;

62 All forensic test results not already produced to the Defendants, including but not
limited to test results for Item 51 (swab from dryer temperature dial}, Item 65 (a
comforter), Items 244-245 (three plastic containers, containing green liquid), Item
247 (a baster used to collect the green liquid in Items 244-245);

62-63 A legible copy of the FBI Laboratory’s complete case file with all records
pertaining to all forensic testing in this case, as delineated in “Exhibit C” to
Defendants’ Renewed Motion to Compel. For materials that are represented in
any format other than black and white copies, copies that are equivalent in content
and quality (e.g., x-ray film copies of x-ray films, photographic quality copies of
photographs, color copies of electropherograms, and CD-ROM copies of
electronic data) shall be produced. The records to be produced inciude, but are
not limited to the bench notes and all communications between the United States
Attorney’s Office (“USAO”) and the FBI Laboratory, as well as all records
related to any forensic testing, even if located separate from the FBI Laboratory’s

“Case File”;

64,75 Any and all materials furnished to any government expert, including but not
limited to all correspondence (including email) between the USAQ and the
expert(s);

69-70, Complete Rule 16(a)(1)(E) Expert Disclosures to include “witnesses’ opinions,

73-75 the bases and reason for those opinions, and the witnesses qualifications™;

73 Certifications for cadaver dog(s) used at 1509 Swann Street;

71 Exact location of the partia] palm print found in the second floor office of 1509

Swann Street; and

N/A The date and time that each of the crime scene photos was taken, that have been
produced by the government to the defense.
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[t is FURTHER ORDERED that for any Discovery that the government anticipates it
cannot produce by July ___, 2009, the government is to file no later than July | 2009, a
motion specifying which item(s) of Discovery it anticipates it cannot produce by July __, 2009,
and showing good cause as to why the government contends it cannot produce the item(s) of
Discovery by July _, 2009, and a statement as to when the government can produce the item(s)

of Discovery.

Entered this: day of , 2009

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg
Superior Court for the District of Columbia

ND: 4839-5943.7827,v. §
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES,
v,

DYLAN M. WARD,
JOSEPH R. PRICE,

and

VICTOR J. ZABORSKY,

Defendants.

It is hereby ORDERED this

Expedited Order , is GRANTED; and it is hereby

CRIMINAL DIVISION

Criminal No. 08-CF1-2699¢
Criminal No. 08-CF1-27068
Criminal No, 08-CF1-26997

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg

ORDER

day of July, that Defendants’ Joint Request for an

FURTHER ORDERED that any response by the government to Defendants’ Renewed

Motion to Compel, shall be filed no later than July _,2009.

Entered this: day of

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg
Superior Court for the District of Columbia
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CERTIFICATE OF SERYICE

1 certify that on this 475 day o Jupe the foreosing discovery letter svis sent vig 17 class math
- ~ < P

postage pro-paid 1

CGilen Kirschner

Assistant United States Attornes
Chicf Honclde Section

235 4% Speet, NW

Washington, DO 20530

//\\v/w

ward 8. O

HUNTERB 07/03/2008 12:09:47 PM



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,
v.

DYLAN M. WARD,
JOSEPH R. PRICE,

and

VICTOR J. ZABORSKY,

Criminal No, 08-CFI-26997

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg

Status Hearing — Sept. 11, 2009

Defendants.

Exhibit A
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SCHERTLER & ONORATQ, LLP

June 3, 2009

David Schertler
DC &1L Bars

Danny C. Onorato
DC & CA Burs

Vincent H. Cohen, Jr.
DC, MD & NJ Bars

David H. Dickiesoan
DC, MD, VA & PA Bars

Lisa Fishberg
DC, MD & NY Bars

Mark E. Schamel
DC, MD & NY Bars

Rober J. Spagnoletti

Claire Morris Clark
VA Bar

Veronica Renzi Jennings
MD Bar

Habib F. lahi
DC & TX Bars

Michae! Starr
DC Bar

Peter V. Taylor
DC Bar

DC, NI, NY & TX Bars

Glenn Kirschner

Assistant United States Attorney

Office of the United States Attorney for the District of Columbia
555 Fourth Street, N.W.

Washington, I.C. 20530

Re: US. v_Joseph Price, Victor Zaborsky and Dylan Ward
2008-CF1-27068; 2008-CF1-26997; 2008-CF1-26996

Dear Mr. Kirschner:

I am writing to memorialize our various conversations of May 22, 2009
concerning discovery matters in the above-captioned matters. Your willingness to
discuss these matters in advance of the court hearing helped speed us along to the
Memorial Day weekend.

1. Misapplication of Ashley’s Reagent

You confirmed that the government’s disclosure that Ashley’s Reagent was used
in a manner not intended by the manufacturer was based on government counsel’s
understanding of how that chemical was used at 1509 Swann Street. You further
confirmed that no forensic expert produced a report concluding that the chemical was
misapplied, and that the only known remediation efforts were made by the FBI as
disclosed in the reports you produced on May 15, 2009.

2. Evidence of Sexual Assault and Torture

You confirmed that the government has produced all physical, scientific and
documentary evidence in its possession, as required by Rule 16, relating to the alleged
sexual assault and torture of Robert Wone. You further confirmed that the government
may rely on the testimony of experts which will be disclosed as required by Rule

16(a)(1 (E).

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
North Building, gth Floor

Washington, D.C. zoc04-2601

202.628.4199
202.628.4177 fax
www,schertlerlaw.com
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3. Redacted Police Officer Notes

You confirmed that the government is willing to submit unredacted copies of
police officers notes taken during interviews of the defendant to the Court for in camera
review. The government provided redacted copies to the defendants. The defendants are
prepared to submit a motion requesting in camera review and we understand that you
would not oppose such a motion.

4. Mr. Wone’s Personal and Work E-mails

You confirmed that the United States Secret Service is analyzing images of Mr.
Wone’s personal and work computers and that the government will provide the
defendants with copies of Mr. Wone’s e-mails from both computers during the requested
time periods.

5. Forensic Testing Case Files

You confirmed that the government will provide the defendants with copies of the
relevant FBI case file documents associated with the forensic reports issued in this case.
We would ask that you produce this information as soon as possible, and no later than
July 1, 2009, to permit the defendants the opportunity to consider whether they will
request any additional forensic testing.

Thank you again for your cooperation. We lock forward to receiving the
remaining discovery materials.

erely,

Robert J./Spag

év

CC:  David Schertler
Thomas Connolly
Bernard Grimm
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,
v.

DYLAN M. WARD,
JOSEPH R. PRICE,

and

VICTOR J. ZABORSKY,

Criminal No. 08-CF1-26997

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg

Status Hearing — Sept. 11, 2009

Defendants,

Exhibit B
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)

COZEN

O'CONNOR

RIVENIGE AL Berpard Grimm
eyt Phony 2029104535

Pireer Fay 26291248340

bt £ 1IN COFER Ot

Gilonn Kirschner

Axsistin Hnfted States Atorney
“hivi Homieide Secton

22547 Srreel, NW

Washington, I 20530

.

Re: United States v Joseph Price. etab. Case No, UR-CF1-27068

Prear My Kirschner:
In comjunetion with Mr. Spagnoeletti’s correspoandence ol June 302009 this lelter serves
[ delinente outstanding discovery Jdue o the defense and other discovery mattors reauiring

action by the povemnient.

Priscovery to Be Produced

ihe overnmant has agreed o produce the following discovery to ihe detense treference
15 made to the Request numbers of Defendants” "Outstanding Discovery Reguests” chariy

1

Disvovery 1o e Produced

T4 P 19 of FMS respomders

2008 Complete copies of decuments that were partially produced

4,15 Subpoen issued to varieus cell phone/emal providers. to the extent nat dlready
nroduced

22 Robert Wone s cell phone records (1o the extent not alreads producedyand cell

phone
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Cilenn Kirschaer
Junc 4, 3009
Pape 2

24 fmage of Robert Wone's work camputer hard drive

25,36 A Frails for dulv 27 < Aug. 302006, from Robert Wone's home camputer
2028 ALl of Robert Wone's emails for Jaly 27 - Aug. 3, 2006, from any emrali aveounl
LA Rohert Wone's personuel 11l from Radio Free Asta

36 Al ol Kathy Wone's emails Tor July 3 - Aug 3 3, 2000, Trem any ematl aocounts
0203 Al forensic tost results and the FBE ease e associated {with ench of the forensic

reports {the P issued in this cuse.” W inchude bench motes and all
communications hetween the USAO and FBIL Laboratory

B, T8 Any and all materiuls furnished to any government expert, including but ot
limited 1o alf correspondence (including email) bt the USAQ and the expertds)

(Y- Complete Rule Tota) 1yl bxpert Disclosures (o include wiinesses "‘pmiumz.
EREA the bases and reason for those opintens, and the witnesses qualifications.”

73 Certifivations for cadaver dogish used at 1309 Swann Strect

71 Fcact location of tie partdal palm print found in the wecond floor office ol 1309

Swann Street
W request that all of the above discoveny he produced o us no later than June 150 2009

We have agreed that discovery responsive Defendants” Regp. Noso [and 1owill be
subnitted o the Court for i camera teview. We also ash that the following additional redacted
Hems. produced subsequent o the filing of Defendants” Joint Motion 1o Compel, be submitied te
the Court fOr i camerd 1eview:

Discovery To Be Submitied D Cemgra Review

i Reducted notes from custodial fmerrogation of Detendants (P334-P3320 Ax
indieated in My, Spagnoletti’s June 3. 2009 Jetier. the defense will prepare an

appropriate motion for the Court.

3 Woarrant Attachiment (931
Frpyails between et Bryan Waid and Kathy Wone regarding the missing
Biackberry ¢included i May 82009 production which has no ptmiudxun pagy

numberss

Frmails between Robert Wone and others tincluded in May 8. 2009 production
which has no production page numbers)
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(renn Kimclmcr
Fune 4, 2004
Page ,‘s

i Notes taben by govermment interviewers of statements made by Dyvlan Ward and
Vietor Za "wr\kx produced on May 15, 2000, PHA77.PLA70P 1483, PL486.

PIAKS-21407).

We have agreed that the following is Joncks material that seed not be produced now, but
which we request be produced -utong with all other Jercks material no Tater than two weeks
betore trial is o commence:

Reg. No, Jencks Matenial o Be Produced

SO10A Redacted PDY TH9 (PRIA-PASH)

We have also agreed that the gosernmem will produce Lewds material, pcluding but not
limited w Lewiy material for all Metropolitan Police officers and EMS responders mvolved in
this matter. We ash that all Lowiv Material be provided ne later than Juls 2120090 See Rey
Nosg, 103 tud,

Brady Requests

W have not resolved. and the Court has not vet considered. Prefendants” Brady requests
(Rey. Nos, 78-102)

Phowever, we renew olr requests that the government provide all SBrady muderial from
imterviews of and grand jury testimony by all mdividuals intervivwed andior called by the
sovernment. The yovernment has offered o provide the defense wi h o Hstoof names of
interviewees who said favorahle things about the Defendants. We view this as insaiticient to
meet the governmentUs Hracdy obligations us Defendants are entitled o coplies of the actual Brady
material from the notes and’or testimony from all individuals interviewed o valled by the
covernment. We ash that this specific Brade material he provided o the detense no Jater than
June 3L 09

Tn addition, given the tmproper forensiv processing of 1309 Swann L‘ﬁi!wct pursuant 1
Brady, we also request that the government produce all FBE report PD-302s (ke the one
produced for August 10, 2009, at P1333 - PES705 along with all attachmenis zm{i refuted netes
for cach dayv the FBI was present w1309 Swonn Sweet. In light of the improper torensic
priwessing of 1309 Nwann Strect. as identitied in-part in the FBVs Aug [u, 2000 P -‘w%”. Wy
believe all such reports are properdy discoverable under Arad Aceordingls s requedt that
these reports be provided o the detense no Later than June 150 2009,

Lems To Be Transferred 1o Befense

We nwatt transter of the items subject 1o the Court’s May 26, 2008 order. and cequest that
alf such ltems be transtorred o the defense ne Jater than June 15, 2009,
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Ciienn Nirschner
June 4. 2000
Page 4

Thank veu i advance for your prompt attention to these matiers.

Sincerely.

Bermarll $isifm

o Superior Lourt Case File
David Schertder, Lsa.
Themas Cennolls, sq,
Veronea Jennings. b

Amy Richardson, By,
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,
v.

DYLAN M. WARD,
JOSEPH R. PRICE,

and

VICTOR J. ZABORSKY,

Criminal No. 08-CFI1-26997

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg

Status Hearing - Sept. 11, 2009

Defendants.

Exhibit C
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COZEN
O'CONNOR

Pedf akray S0 boagy i

i

June 1o, 2009 Bernie Grimm
Direcy Phone 2033124800
Ry Em st Cu2e com

VIA FIRST CLASS MANL

Crlen Karschiner

Assistant Upited States Aitorney
Chiet Homicide Section

3354 Streer, NW

Washington, DC 20330

Re: United States v, Joseph Price, Case No, 2008 CF1 27068

Dear Gilen

As dou Koow, prios 1o and during o May 220 2009 motions hearing in the above referenced
miatter. the government committed to produce a variety of discovery to the defense. We wrote ta
sow o dune 302009 and Fune 4 2009, delineating the discovery that the government agreed (o
produce. and requested that the majority of the promised discovery be provided 1o us no later
than June 1502009, As of today. June 16, 2009, we have not receised any of the promised
disvovery nar has the government provided a date cerain for production of any of the promised

disvorery.

Ameng the promised discevery are FBI Luboratory testing “Case Files.” to include all bench
nuvtes and all communications between the United States Attorney’s Office ("USAO™) and the
FBI Luboratory, regarding all wsting conducted in this matter. By telephone call of June 5,
ematt of June Ko and letter of June 10, we advised the government that it is urgent that these Case
Files be produced now beeause without the Case Files. Defendants exXperts Qannol proceed with
the independent testing ot the items which the Court. by order of May 26, 2000, directed by
iransterred (o the defense for independent wsting and analvsis.

O Friday. June 1202009, vou left o message indicating that none of the Case Files would e
pradaced by June 130 2009, because one of the many FBI Laboratory analysts. Ms, Tamvra
Muorctti, who was involved in testing in this matier, was on vacation from June 8. 2009 to June
20,2009 On June 1302009, we contacted your office and asked that one of M, Muoretn’s
colleagues ussist in retrieving the case files so that they could be tmely produced. Indecd. it iy
vur understanding that the Case Files can be guickly retrieved from the FBI “Laborutory file
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oot by i host of 131 Laboratory employees, simply by reviewing the specifiv identifiable tiles
related to any case where forensic analvsis of evidence was utilized.

Naturakiv, there should also be no deluy in gathering and producing now the host of Case Files
thatt relate 1o 1esting done by FBI Laboratory analysts other than Ms. Moretii, Simtifarly . vour
office s in passession of fs own copy of all communications 1o and from the FBI Laboraory
regarding testing in this matter. so there need be no Jurther delay i producing those
communications either.

Other than the matter of Ms Moretti's Case Files, we have received no response to our reguests
that the ather promised discovery be praduced now. Accordingly. following we again delineate
the promixed discovery and ask that all promised discovery, including all Case Files, be
produced to the defense no later than July 1, 2009.% Should the government fuil o produce alt
of the promised discovery by that time. we will have no choeice but to renew vur maetion 1o

compel,

Piscovery o Be Produced

The government has agreed 1o preduce the following discovery W the defense freference is made
w the Request numbers of Defendants” ~Owstanding Discovery Requests” charty:

Reg. Mo Diseoyery To Be Produced

74 PLY 119 of EMS responders:

12013 Complete copies of documents that were partially produced:

J4018 Suhpoena issued t various cedl phone/email providers o the extent not adready
produced:

a2 Rubert Wone's cell phone records (1o the exrent not already produced) and vell
phone:

e Image vf Robert Wone's work computer hard drive:

23006 Al Emails for July 27 - Aug. 3, 2006, from Robert Wone's hame computer:

26-28 Al of Robert Wone s emails tor July 27 - Aug. 3. 20060 Iroem any and all of
Robert Wone's email accounts:

3141 Robert Wone's personne! file (rom Radio Free Asia:

s svelen s et oaly practical iemstances such as this, where the analy st who did the testing s remporanly
uninvaitable, but # is plaialy ao absolute necessity given that FBL Laberatory analysts can and do losve the 1B
enteely

S Eawill send you o separate discosery fetter today which specifically addresses the forensic discoven
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36 Allof Kathy Wone's emails for July 3 - Aug 3. 2006, from any and all of
Katherine Wane's email accounts:

6263 Al forensic test results and the FBI “ease file associated with each ofthe forensic
reports [the FBH issued in this case.” 1w include bench notes and all
communications between the USAQ and FBI Laboratory:

64, 75 Any and all matertals furnished o any government expert. including but not
Jimited to all correspondence (including email) between the USAO and its
eXPertsy

69-70. Camplete Rule 1otax TiE) Fxpert Disclosures o include “witnesses™ opinions,

7373 the hases and reason for these opinions, and the witnesses qualifications™

73 Certifications tor any and all cadayer dogis) used at 1309 Swann Street: and

71 The exact location of the partial pulm print found in the second floor otfice of

L300 Swann Street.

i addition. we have agreed that discovery responsive to Defendants’ Req. Nos. | and To will be
submitted to the Court for fr cemerda review. We also ask that the {ollowing additional discovery
which was also produced in redacted form subsequent to the filing of Defendants” Joint Motion
tr Compel, be submitted w the Court for i camerda review:

Reg. Na Discovery Vo Be Submived For fn Camera Review
i Redacted notes from the custodial interrogations of Detendans (produced at

P44 - P35

1o Warrant Aitachment {producced at P51y

NA Fanatls between Detective Bryan Waid and others regarding My, Robert Waone's
now missing Blackberry (first fifteen pages of the May 8, 2009 production which
has no production page numbers).

NA FFmaiis between Robert Wone and the individuals with whom he had lunch plans
on Aug. 3, 2006, and o whom he typed an email at 1107 pm on Aug. 2 2006, 0n
s pow missing Blackberry {the twenty-second and twenty-third pages of the
May 8. 2009 production).
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NA Notes laken by government interviewers of statements made by Defendunts Dylan
Ward and Victor Zaborsky (produced at P1476 - Pi4vt.

We ash tat all of these redacted documents be praduced to the Court for in camera inspeetion
by no later than July 1, 2009,

We have agreed that the following is Jencks material that need not be produced now, but which
we request be produced  along with all other Jencks material—no later than two weeks before
rrial s Lo dommenee:

Hed, N lencks Material To Be Produced

R LR Redacted PIY 119 (P3S3-P3506)

We have alsa agreed that the government will produce Lewis material. including but not limited
o ewdy material for all Mewopolitan Palice officers and M8 responders ivelved in this
qutter. W sk that ail Lewis Material be provided no later than Juby 31,2009, Sev¢ Reg. Nos.
103104,

Brady Reguests

Wo have not resohved. and the Court hias not yet considered, Defendants’ Brady requesis (Rey
Nes, 78-102)

However, we renew our request that the government provide all Brady muterial from mervicws
of and grand jury testimony by all individuals interviewed and/or valled by the government. The
government has offered 1o provide the defense with a list of names of interviewees who said
Favorable things aboul the Defendants. We view this as insulficient o meet the government's
Bracd ubligations as Defendants are entitled 10 copies of the uctual Brady material jrom the
aeres andior testimony from all individuals interviewed or called by the governiment. We ask
dhat this spectlic Brady material be provided to the defense no later than Jaly 13, 2009,

ltems To Be Transferred to Defense

We understand that the govermment is prepared to ranster all of the flems that are subject 1o the
CCenrt’s May 26, 2009 arder. We will take possession of these flems 43 S00n ds We have received
Al the FBI Laboratory testing “Case Files.” so that we can then promptly proceed with snalysiy
and testing of these tems,

Thark vou in advanee for your prompt attention 1o these matters.
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Sincerely.

Bernic Grimm
cor

D.C. superior Court Clerk™s Office

Dy id Schertler

Phoas Connuotly

Veronica Jennings

Amy Richardson
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[eertity thaton this 177 day ot June 2009 the foregoing discovery fetter was sent via 17 class
nuol, postage pre-paid and facsimiie

(ilen Kirschner

Assistant inited States Atlorney
Chict Homicide Section

355 4™ Streci. NW

Washington, O 20530

I
{

/ Bernard 8. Grimm
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,

v,
Criminal No. 08-CFI-26997

DYLAN M, WARD,
JOSEPH R. PRICE,
and Status Hearing — Sept. 11, 2009

VICTOR J, ZABORSKY,

Judge Frederick H., Weisberg

Defendants.

Exhibit D
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Fane 18, 2000 Bernie Grinm
JUNe Iy

Bireet Fhone 202 AN 1]

hi:rl"l'“ dlasen {any

VIA FIRST CLASS MALL

Glen Kirschner
Assistant Fnjred Stages Attorney
(

i

el Homicide Sectinn
54" Spreer N
Washington, DC 20530

Reot Ulnited Suates v loseph Price, Case Nov. 2008 CFE 270a%
Dear Glen,

I ellow up o my leter of June 16, 2009 0 the yheye referenced matier, | um WIRING o eisure
that we are i agreement regarding the contengs of the FBI Laboratory wsting “Case Fies™ and
velated forensic testing information (hay the government hay dgreed 1o produce i this maiter, and
which we b requested be produced (o the defense no later thag July 1, 2009,

s oy understanding - and Fequest pursuant 1o D.C. Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 and the
Fitth and Sisth Amendments 1o the 1N Constivation  that ihe government will produce the
follinving with Fegard o any and il DNA and other forensic testing, e luding but not limited (o,

Irensi testing for the presence ot semen. conduered ereontemplated in this vase

'1

H Case file i v and other {op g results: A fegible copy of iy comnplete
case fife with alf records pertaming o NINA and uther forensic sting in this case.
For materials that e represented inoany formar other than tlack and whige coptes,
please provide capies that are cquivalent in contens and quaity (¢ o Neray film
Copiey of K-ray Nims, phetogruphic quality copics of photegraphs, color copes of
c!ccir‘uphcr:fgr::nm. and RN copies ol electronic datar The recards o be
produced inchade. s are mot limited e, the following. even i focated separare from

the faboratory ~Cage File.”

ftis also oy understanding that this ype efinformation jg rottinely requested ol and provided
by vour office in cases involving testing of hiological evidence.
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4. Al communications between the United States Attorney s Office and the FI3Y

Laboratory regarding the testing;
b Hand written beneh notes:

¢ Ixtrmerion. quantitation. PCR. hvbridization. capitlary clectrophoresis, and
Boal analdysis worksheets:

4o Worksheows and other notes used in calculating frequency statistics:

<Ay prnteuts of cecunepherograms:
EooaAny printouts of electronie quantitation daty;

2. Revords ot any errors, discrepaneics. or trouble-shooting thar occurred during
the testing in this case. as well as an explanation of actions taken to rasedy
tre problenss such records should include documents maintained PrRirsgant fo
SWOGDAM Stndard 14,10

b Color photographs or copies of slot blots, restriction gels, yield gels dot

swips, er autorads (i used in testing):

Lo Copies of phone and other communication logs reflecting conversations by
laboratory personnel uernally and externally with other people about testing
it this case:

1 Lase notes maintained pursuam o SWODAM Swndard | R

his vase: Coples of ali data iles created and ased it the
rming DNA testing amd subsequent analvsis of NA data in this Cisg,
Phese files should include all data necessary totaj independently reanalvze the raw
data. and by reconstuct the analysis performed in this case (As & neninclusive
example, 1 the faboratory used Genesean and Genophiler. all clectronic data files
from hoth progeams should be ineludedy. Please provide these data ties on a CL-
RONM o which the DNA examiner has written the date he or she copied the daw onto
the CD-Rom. the laboratory case number. and the DNA exammer’s initials. Transmi
the data et as originally collected, whether on a Maciniash or PO plattorm. In
wddition, o the extent that this request pertains 0 commercially available software
hat wus used upmaodified in this case, vou may respond to this regquest simpls by
idicating the nume of the software item. the manufacturer. and the version nsed fo
vreate the data files you deliver, However, in the even that data files were ereated
with intermaliv ereated software or commercial software madified in any way. please
provide vither a copy of the modified sofiware jtem or a detailed list of the changes o
modifications that were made with regard o the software along with the dat files,
Data files should include. but are not limited e the following:

dong in this

a0 Project files;
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s Sample Gles.

¢ Gelles qwhen gels used);

do My tiles tincluding the data used to compile the matrix filey).
oo Analysis prrameater fifes:

Fo Sumple sheets:

¢ Injection Hsis: and

135 Statistical wlormatio ied_up mempret sty Please wdentily the statistical
method used o caleulate probabilities in this case. I addition. please provide COPICs
of the materials that were used or relied upon in performing any statistical analvses in
this cuse. These materials should include. but are not limited to, the fesdlowing:

4. The complete STR database or databases on UD-ROM, in a formar such that
the multi-locus genotvpe is given for cach sample tested:

b Copics of all documents deseribing the source or arigin of samples in STR
databases used, including documents regarding the methad by which samples
were collected. the background and/or characteristics of the individuals who
were the sources of the samples, the choice of populations and  sub-
populatiors that were sampled. and the nature of the sampling procedure used

te collect the samples:

v Copies of all documents generated by computer statisticyl programs (¢ g,
PopStats) used 1o aid statistical caleulations in this case:

doAllelic frequeny tables refjed upan: and
<. Computer date files relating 1o statistical analyses.

b Lathoratony | procedures relied upen when performing tests: Please provide fegible
copies of afl documents thut were, or are claimed t have been. followed ar rehied
upunt in exceuting, interpreding, andéor reporting the DNA tesis performed in the
mstant case. Phese materials should include, but are not limsited wi, the fellenving:

A Standard operating procedures of the DNA texting laboratory wmcluding those
maintined pursuant o SWHDAM Standard v 1.1,

b Quality  assurance manuals. including  those maintained  pursuan (o
SWGDANM Standard 21,1 and

¢ Quality comral manuals,
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amentation of laboratory and amtlyst expertise: Please provide legible copies
Gocumenting how the testing faboratory meets seientific community standards and
how faboratory personnel have been traed to conduct NNA testing. These materals
should include. but are not fimited 10, the following:

A Lopres of all licenses or other centificates of aecreditation held by the [INA
testing Jaboratory:

b Copics of all audit reports for the last five vears relatimg o the DN A welig
teboratory used in this case, including ail audit documents reined PUTSUUH T
NSWOGDAM Standard 15,12

¢ Uopies of any contamination records kept by the Tuboratory . these materials
sheuld nelude 1) instances of reagent blunks andior negative contrals
registering the presence ol DNA andior positive comrols registoring the
presenee of DNA ather than that of the control DNA and i1y all documoents
deseribing actions taken by the laboratory in TORPOTISS Lo culitaminared
cantrols or other forms of comamination:

d. Copies of any control or sample discrepancy Jogs kept by the fabaratory- .
these materials should inetude: (1} the case number, {1} laboratory number,
Oitr mame of the analvst, (v, extracion‘conceniration method. (v deseription
of the diserepancy. (vi) the cause of the diserepancy. and ivii) the corrective
action wken.

¢ Uapies of any proficiency tests that were tihert by the persons whe perfurmed
the PDNA testing in this case - these materi: Is should include () 1he complete
proficiency wst case file, (i computer data files. (i) evaduations andior
reports by the testing ageneys and Gy records  mainained pursuant (o
SWOGDAM Standard 13,11

o Current resumes. job descriptions, and deseriptions of continuing professiona
tramning for all personnel imolsed in handling. conducting, andor fevView ing
the biclogical material, « cological testing, and DNA testing performed in this

case. including all mawerials maintained pursuant to SWOGDAM Standard 3.1

2 A Bt of the Jast ten cases at which the persons involved with testing in this

cuse have westified,

& semputer instruments relicd upon 1o
Please provide legible caples of documentation shout the CyuIpment. reagents, gnd
testing kits used to conduct DNA testing in this case. These materials should include,
but are not limited w, the following:

100 Explanaion of faboratory and

a0 A briel description of the kinds of forensic work done in the faboratory and o
diagram of the taboratory that elearly designates the work arcas for oy idence
storage, DNA isolation, PCR processing, and DNA Iy ping:
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b A dist of ol the laboratory instruments used in the DNA testing in this case.
mcluding the name of the mstrument. manuficturer, and Version uscd:

oA copy ef the instructions provided by manufacturers of comniercial fests kits,
and prowocols and manuals relating to the testng instruments tincluding user's
manuils and machine-run specifications):

do Documents regardimg any modifications from the seller’s specifications o any
mstrment tep the ABL 310y or test kit along with uny decomenuation of
whit i any. validaton was performed vegarding such modifications;

e Documentation of the maintenanee of Jahoratory cquipment maintained per

SWOIRAM Standard 1032,

L Matenals that decumen any trouble-shooting or changes that were made 1o
the yenctic analyzer instrument used in the Instant case, including: (1) Copies
of wiy notes, or reeords of communications relating (o trouble-shooting tha
had 10 be done on the mstrument, including calls to technical support hnes and
Visits fe field technicians to repair the instrument: (i) records of any changes
that were made 1o the instrumenn in the course of testing samples in this case,
ineluding replacement of parts such as faser or CCID vinal camera (i
reconds of all computer resets or reboats that had v be done during the wsting
i the instant case., including soft resets. cold boots, andéor cleyr memory
resvtst and (v records of all incidents in which manual control was used w

meerride genetie analyzer presets:

oA i of all software programs. filters. and any “macras™ used in the DNA
testing i (his cuse, meluding the name of the suft WRIC progrim, manufacturer,
and cervion used in this case - modifications were made 1o connercal
software’s  Jdetauly seltings o software  was created  in-house.  these
modifications wnd software should be provided:

hA cops ol the instructions provided by manufucturers of the soltware used in
his cony;

Lo Aopies of develpmenta] validation studies Peniaming tw the STR INA Lest
performied in this case. as required by SWGDAM Guideline 811 these
matertals should include copies of laboratory notchooks, camputer duta iles.
unpublished scientitic papers. and citations to published seientifie papers:

b Copies of any internal validation studies pertaining w the specilic STR PINA
test performed in this cuse, ay required by SWGDAM Guideline B3 these
materials should inehide copies of laboratory poichonks. cinmputer data files,
anpublished scientific papers. and chations to published seientific papers

regardingevidence  control pracedures and current dis

ase provide legible copies of documentution about the lahoeratory
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conlred o evsdones i this case. Thase materials should include. but are nod imited
tonthe ol

a0 Copies of all chaty of custody documents for cach item of evidenee subjecied
o DNA festing. starting with the first deseription or “log entry” for cach item
and continuing through o the current dispesition of that item of evidence
aick deeumentaticn should show () where and how the matertals were
collected. ity where and how the materials were stored Gneluding temperature
and tepe ol containers (1) the amount of evidenve material swhich was
consumed 1 testing. ¢v) the wnount of material which renuabs. dand vy where
and hoew the remaining oy idence is stored:

b, Copies of the Tub’s intermad operating procedures regarding evidence control
pursuant o SWHDAM Swndand 7.1

¢ infornition about PINA sty - Pursuant to Rule 16 and Srady

Marvland. 3731180 83 (1963, please provide all results. analvses. printouts, and
paw data with respeet o amy DNA tests performed in this case onany other individual
hesides the Defendants and Mr. Robert Wone, 1 no testing was ¢onducted on any
other individual, please indicate whether a DNA sample was taken from any other
individual. and why no DNA testing was conducted in that instance.

(93 Bvidence of inconchisive DNA typing: Pursuant to Rule 16 and Braddi . for any
inconclusive DNA wvping results please provide a particularized explanation as 1o
why that tvping result was derermined to be mwmiusa\c {e . insufficient quantity of
DNAL Jdeeruded DNAL inhibited PURL ete).

v Provide a comple slete copy of all laboratory protocols and ecords relating
deical testing in the above captioned case. including but not Hned o the

(Hh N
Lo any
followiny:

a. Luboratory protocols,
b, Laboratory notest

¢ Phowsgraphs:

d. Diagrams:

v Sketches

Beach notes:

Final reportst and

o

ho Draft reports.
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fn the event that vou ave unable or unwilling 1o provide the material | have requested above, or if
ot disagroe with or wre confused by any of the foregoing representations. please advise me
promptiy socthat Emay timely e any necessary pretrial motiong,

Please provide e with the names. tefephone numbers, and curricula vitae of ull government
personne! whe handled the biological evidence, including but not hmited 1o police officers,
crime seene officers. mobile erime officers. laboratory persennel, serodogists, hair and fiber
experta, laboratory tedhmicians, hiologises, Inhoratory analysts, peer reviewers, and supervisors,
no later than July 1, 2009, »

Thank vou o advance Jor vour prompl attention 1o these matiers,

Singerely,

DO superior Conrt Case File
Pravid Schertler, By,

Phomauas Connolly, Tsy.
Roben spagnoletd, s
Veronica dennings, sy

Amy Richardson, s,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

S “ B YAYE i . . : . P
I eertify that on this 187 day of June 2009 the foregoing discosery fetter was sent via 17 class
maik, postage pre-paid and facsimile:

Oden Kirschner

Assistant Ljted Stiies Atlomey
Chie! Flomictde Section

353 47" Speer, NW

Washingion, 20 SRRV
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INTHE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,

. Criminal Ne. 08-CF{-26996
Criminal No. 08-CF1-27068%
DYLAN M. WARD, Criminal No. 08-CF1-26997
JOSEPH R, PRICFE,
and Judge Frederick H. Weisherg

VICTOR L ZABORSKY,
Status Hearing - Sept. 11, 2069

Defendanis,

NOTICE OF FILING

Defendant Joseph R. Price, by and through counsel. respectiully requests that the

attuched diseovery letter. dated June 18, 2009, be made a part of the record in tis case.

Respectfully submited.

Berard 8. Grighm (DC Bar # 378171
Caozen O’Connor

1627 1 Street, NOW.L, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C, 20006-4007
Telephone: 202-912-4835

Facsimile: 877-260-9435

Ematl: bgrimm weozen.cam

Cownsel for Defendant Joseph B Price
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES,

V.
Criminal No. 08-CFI1-26997

DYLAN M. WARD,
JOSEPH R. PRICE,
and Status Hearing —~ Sept. 11, 2009

VICTOR J. ZABORSKY,

Judge Frederick H. Weisberg

Defendants.

Exhibit E
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J

COZEN
O'CONNOR

RESRILS SIRCRLH PN
vy

Aine To, oo Bernard Grimm
I¥eeet Phone YH2 M2 4438
fhicect bay IR RS 3

BUrimem o cuse nabg

Glenn Nirschner

.sxmlm Linred Stales AlTarne %

{hiel Homjorde Secinen

S35 Mh Street, NW

Washington. DO oS3y

RN Uingted Stides Joseph Price. et al, Case No. BR-CE 127068

facar Gilenn:

Ui Frday, June 302009 AUSA Pat Martin notified my office that the povermment we
prepared. pursuant o the Court’s May 26, 2000 order. {0 transfer the various tlems equcxmi by
the Deteadants for independent iesting and amalysis (the “Hems™ . A you know, pursuant to the
ternis ofhie order, Pefendants huve melve weeks from the daie ol thedr receipt ot the jtems for

the o=t o b kr.)i)xpn.'n;\i,

Infight of that deadline, Tinformed AUSA Marthn on 1 riday. June 30 2009, that we need
fooreeen e along with the Ttems, all of die FBLL aboratory™s testing “Case Files™ @ include all
henchnotes and government communications with the FBI FLaboratory-- which the government
mcheated on Mav 22 2009, it will produce o Defend s, Defendants cannot proceed with their
oWt lesting and analy s e the Trems without the FBI Case Files and theretiore request that all the
FBECase Files be produced alone with the Ttems. Per my fetter of June 42009 e request tha
the Trems and alt FI31 Case Fues be produced 1o Defendants no Luser than June 13, 2000,

Onarefated notes we have identinied o Wpagraphical error e the Courts May 2o, 2000
arder. cavsed by Detendaits. The order requires the transfer for ltem ,mnmu ard COVET T
which o the specimen crcated from fem 6. However, the order should read “O11 721 which i
the spectmen createsd 1rom the wowel See P18 There s o Q11741

Please contact me with any questions reparding these matters, We took torward

recenving transter of the lems and production of the FBI Case Files for ali testing in this maner
by June 13, 2000,

HUNTERB 07/03/2009 12:08:47 PM



Glenn Kirschner
June 173004 )
Pagel b \
' |

7

/ H
Sfacerels. ]
/

<z

Rormard Conimn

(S

Superier Court Uase e
Disvad Schertier, sy
Fhemas Connoly, Ty
Ay Richardson, by
Veronied Jemnmes, sy
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Feenity that onothis 107 day of June the foregeing discovery feter was sent via 1™ elass mail,

posiage pro-pand e

tlen harsahner
Assixtant Pndted States Aoy
Chiet {nmm} Seviion

LR34 et N
Winhington, DU 20330
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INTHE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL IMVISION

UNITED STATES,

PYLAN M WARD,
JONEPH R, PRICE,
and

VICTOR L ZABORSKY,

Defendants,

Delendunts, by ambilrough counsel respectfully requests that the attached diseoners

Tt
i

Criminal No. 08-CF[-26996
{riminal No, 08-CF1-270068

; Criminal No, 08-CF1-26997
Judge Frederick H. Weishery
Ntatus Hearing - Sept. 11, 2009

NOTICE OF FILING

1

feter. dated Tune 1002009, be made a part of the reevrd in this case

 Coven O

Respectiully submitied.

/’ﬂ \ ,
ava

Hernsnd S
‘spnor

1627 ] f:“!/m NAWL Suie Tion
Washin@ton, 1.CL 2000631157
Pelephone: 202-91 244833
Facsimile: §77-2000-9435

Fmard: byrysnyg

TRSIRVIRNEN

O PATY e ? . P I - § Ty.)
Coneryed for DCfendant e RO Prive

Srimm {l..)_(?"'f‘i;n' #3781 7 P

HUNTERB 07/03/2009 12:09:47 PM





